

**EXH. SEF-4r
DOCKET UE-22 ____/UG-22 ____
2022 PSE GENERAL RATE CASE
WITNESS: SUSAN E. FREE**

**BEFORE THE
WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION**

**WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND
TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION,**

Complainant,

v.

PUGET SOUND ENERGY,

Respondent.

**Docket UE-22 ____
Docket UG-22 ____**

**THIRD EXHIBIT (NONCONFIDENTIAL) TO THE
PREFILED DIRECT TESTIMONY OF**

SUSAN E. FREE

ON BEHALF OF PUGET SOUND ENERGY

REVISED VERSION

JUNE 27, 2022

JANUARY 31, 2022

PLUGET SOUND ENERGY
ELECTRIC STATEMENT OF OPERATING INCOME
AND ADJUSTMENTS
2022 GENERAL RATE CASE
12 MONTHS ENDED JUNE 30, 2021

LINE	DESCRIPTION	AMA JUN 2021	EOP JUN 2021	EOP DEC 2021	DEC 2021	EOP DEC 2022	AMA 2023	AMA DEC 2023	AMA 2024	AMA DEC 2024	AMA 2025	AMA DEC 2025
		12ME JUNE 2021 TEST YEAR	RESTATING ADJUSTMENTS	RESTATED RESULTS OF OPERATIONS	TRADITIONAL PROFORMA ADJUSTMENTS	DEC 2021 ADJUSTED RESULTS OF OPERATIONS	2022 GAP YEAR PROVISIONAL ADJUSTMENTS	ADJUSTED RESULTS END OF RATE YEAR 1	2023 RATE YEAR 1 PROVISIONAL ADJUSTMENTS	ADJUSTED RESULTS END OF RATE YEAR 2	2024 RATE YEAR 2 PROVISIONAL ADJUSTMENTS	ADJUSTED RESULTS END OF RATE YEAR 3
		c	d	e = c + d	f	g = e + f	h	k = g + h	i	m = k + i	n	o = m + n
14	OPERATING REVENUES											
15	SALES TO CUSTOMERS	\$ 2,245,655,655	\$ (134,214,385)	\$ 2,111,421,270	\$ 3,502,400	\$ 2,114,923,670	\$ (55,161,788)	\$ 2,059,761,882	\$ 19,743,263	\$ 2,079,505,145	\$ (4,659,546)	\$ 2,074,845,599
16	SALES FROM RESALE-FIRM/SPECIAL CONT	31,600	(6,054)	345,546	-	345,546	-	345,546	345,546	345,546	345,546	345,546
17	SALES TO OTHER UTILITIES	175,259,904	-	175,259,904	-	175,259,904	-	175,259,904	7,133,168	135,668,370	(20,344,107)	115,324,264
18	OTHER OPERATING REVENUES	98,941,871	(6,354,688)	92,587,183	(17,731,276)	74,855,907	655,535	75,611,442	18,387,834	93,999,276	(3,386,928)	90,612,348
19	TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES	\$ 2,520,189,030	\$ (140,575,128)	\$ 2,379,613,902	\$ (14,168,875)	\$ 2,365,445,027	\$ (54,506,253)	\$ 2,299,938,773	\$ (11,008,922)	\$ 2,314,938,702	\$ (19,271,499)	\$ 2,295,667,203
20	OPERATING REVENUE DEDUCTIONS:											
21	POWER COSTS:											
22	FUEL	219,374,444		219,374,444		219,374,444		219,374,444	39,539,185	258,913,628	(7,270,288)	251,643,340
23	PURCHASED AND INTERCHANGED	31,456,039	(19,568,170)	111,867,868	(108,056)	611,781,369	21,468	611,802,837	6,735,638	688,537,620	(91,076,936)	597,460,684
24	WHEELING	123,773,669		123,773,669		123,773,669		123,773,669	12,088,532	135,862,200	1,711,735	147,573,935
25	RESIDENTIAL EXCHANGE	891,698,040	63,317,941	955,015,981	(108,056)	954,907,925	21,468	954,929,393	121,508,398	1,076,437,810	4,373,009	1,080,810,819
26	TOTAL PRODUCTION EXPENSES	1,085,232,831	43,749,771	1,129,000,602	(108,056)	1,128,892,546	21,468	1,128,914,014	163,546,883	1,292,460,897	4,746,217	1,297,207,114
27	OTHER POWER SUPPLY EXPENSES	24,911,099		24,911,099		24,911,099		24,911,099	(1,414,016)	23,497,083	2,137,211	25,634,294
28	TRANSMISSION EXPENSE	89,651,035		89,651,035		89,651,035		89,651,035	8,555,579	29,785,879	1,166,370	30,952,250
29	DISTRIBUTION EXPENSE	54,008,362		54,008,362		54,008,362		54,008,362	2,875,995	101,235,660	3,985,856	105,221,516
30	CUSTOMER ACCTS EXPENSES	26,079,426		26,079,426		26,079,426		26,079,426	1,207,125	53,787,136	735,903	54,523,039
31	CUSTOMER SERVICE EXPENSES	88,978,069		88,978,069		88,978,069		88,978,069	9,684,554	121,833,565	2,632,577	144,166,141
32	CONSERVATION AMORTIZATION	136,358,879		136,358,879		136,358,879		136,358,879	8,140,435	205,099,694	7,595,566	212,695,259
33	ADMIN & GENERAL EXPENSE	366,968,453		366,968,453		366,968,453		366,968,453	12,007,511	370,972,960	23,913,882	394,886,842
34	AMORTIZATION	100,485,354		100,485,354		100,485,354		100,485,354	12,008,366	88,224,937	6,303,134	94,528,071
35	DEPRECIATION	25,964,700		25,964,700		25,964,700		25,964,700	3,418,426	37,974,282	(4,980,450)	32,993,832
36	AMORTZ OF PROPERTY GAIN/LOSS	(999,958)		(999,958)		(999,958)		(999,958)	(9,590,198)	14,176,480	(3,339,908)	10,836,572
37	OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES	23,743,054		23,743,054		23,743,054		23,743,054	1,307,882	92,269,030	(103,479,923)	91,774,489
38	INCOME TAXES	236,496,070		236,496,070		236,496,070		236,496,070	(7,749,647)	(106,732,940)	3,253,017	(103,479,923)
39	INCOME TAXES	89,040,545		89,040,545		89,040,545		89,040,545	467,404	(553,818)	87,478,925	87,478,925
40	DEFERRED INCOME TAXES	1,331,210,714	(289,553,973)	1,041,656,741	(47,715,056)	993,941,685	(1,005,513)	992,936,172	(27,483,368)	1,081,057,042	43,654,800	1,124,711,842
41	TOTAL OPERATING EXPENSES	2,222,908,784	(226,246,033)	1,996,662,751	(47,823,073)	1,948,839,678	(1,003,943)	1,947,835,735	191,957,781	2,139,793,516	31,856,377	2,171,639,894
42	TOTAL OPERATING REV. DEDUCT.	\$ 297,280,276	\$ 85,660,905	\$ 382,941,181	\$ 33,654,197	\$ 416,595,378	\$ (44,472,309)	\$ 372,123,070	\$ (202,204,703)	\$ 169,918,367	\$ (16,847,526)	\$ 179,338,260
43	NET OPERATING INCOME	\$ 1,117,600,583	\$ (44,617,856)	\$ 1,133,992,726	\$ (100,806,179)	\$ 1,103,186,547	\$ 324,411,647	\$ 1,135,598,194	\$ 144,323,223	\$ 768,488,926	\$ (42,385,710)	\$ 726,103,216
44	ACTUAL RATE OF RETURN	5.42%		7.15%		7.57%		6.66%		3.00%		2.54%
45	GROSS UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE	(4,782,009,813)		(4,893,396,448)		(4,003,186,547)		(4,862,935,035)		(4,934,463,606)		(5,376,440,317)
46	ACCUM DEPR AND AMORT	345,267,968		332,965,353		224,051,892		219,055,810		213,929,588		237,940,170
47	DEFERRED DEBITS AND CREDITS	(1,335,992,018)		(1,299,901,576)		(1,231,466,101)		(1,211,596,086)		(1,206,598,488)		(1,206,290,059)
48	DEFERRED TAXES	190,815,244		197,443,389		197,443,389		197,443,389		197,412,897		197,412,897
49	ALLOWANCE FOR WORKING CAPITAL	(11,495,558)		(11,412,395)		(11,412,395)		(11,412,395)		(11,412,395)		(11,412,395)
50	OTHER											
51	TOTAL RATE BASE	\$ 5,483,216,406	\$ (126,302,774)	\$ 5,356,913,632	\$ 147,924,362	\$ 5,504,237,994	\$ 80,570,392	\$ 5,585,408,386	\$ 73,666,028	\$ 5,659,074,413	\$ 369,222,227	\$ 6,028,296,640
52	REQUESTED RATE OF RETURN	7.39%		7.39%		7.39%		7.39%		7.39%		7.49%
53	OPERATING INCOME (DEFICIENCY) SURPL	(107,929,416)	94,994,680	(12,934,736)	22,722,587	(40,638,610)	(50,426,461)	(248,287,233)	(44,317,660)	(295,434,430)	(4,649,144)	(305,097,222)
54	CONVERSION FACTOR	0.752355	0.752355	0.752355	0.752355	0.752355	0.752355	0.752355	0.752355	0.752355	0.752355	0.752355
55	CUMULATIVE REVENUE CHANGE	\$ 143,455,438	\$ (126,263,107)	\$ 17,192,331	\$ (30,201,948)	\$ (13,009,617)	\$ 67,024,823	\$ 54,015,206	\$ 275,998,196	\$ 330,013,401	\$ 58,905,251	\$ 392,679,559
56	NET CHANGE TO BE MADE AT:											
57	BASE RATES											
58	NOT SUBJECT TO REFUND (SCH. 141N)											
59	SUBJECT TO REFUND (SCH. 141R)											
60	REVENUE CHANGE BEFORE RIDERS											
61	CHANGES TO 141C											
62	CHANGES TO OTHER PRICE SCHEDULES											
63	NET REVENUE CHANGE											
64												
65												
66												
67												
68												
69												
70												
71												
72												
73												
74												
75												
76												
77												
78												
79												
80												
81												
82												

Note: Amounts in bold and italics are different from January 31, 2022 original filing.

PUGET SOUND ENERGY
ELECTRIC STATEMENT OF OPERATING INCOME
AND ADJUSTMENTS
2022 GENERAL RATE CASE

LINE	DESCRIPTION	Jun-21	Jun-21	Jun-21	Jun-21	Dec-21	Dec-21	Dec-21
		ELECTRIC RESTATING	ELECTRIC RESTATING	ELECTRIC RESTATING	ELECTRIC RESTATING	COMMON PROFORMA	COMMON PROFORMA	COMMON PROFORMA
		6.53 R	6.54 R	6.55 R	6.56 R	6.01 P	6.02 P	6.03 P
		COLSTRIP D&R TRACKER	OPEN 3	MONETIZE PTCs FOR COLSTRIP	ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT	REVENUES AND EXPENSES	PASS-THROUGH REVENUE & EXPENSE	TEMPERATURE NORMALIZATION
		am	an	ao	ap	as	at	au
						ar = c + aq		
		aq = \sum d thru ap						
12	OPERATING REVENUES							
13	SALES TO CUSTOMERS	\$				\$ 2,111,421,270	\$ 3,562,400	\$ -
14	SALES FROM RESALE-FIRM/SPECIAL CONTRACT					345,546	-	-
15	SALES TO OTHER UTILITIES					175,259,904	-	-
16	OTHER OPERATING REVENUES					92,587,183	(11,404,909)	-
17	TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES					2,379,613,902	(7,842,509)	-
18	OPERATING REVENUE DEDUCTIONS:							
19								
20	POWER COSTS:							
21	FUEL							
22	PURCHASED AND INTERCHANGED	\$				\$ 219,374,444		
23	WHEELING					611,867,868		
24	RESIDENTIAL EXCHANGE					123,773,669		
25	TOTAL PRODUCTION EXPENSES					955,015,981		
26		\$				\$		
27	OTHER POWER SUPPLY EXPENSES					1,286,353		
28	TRANSMISSION EXPENSE					490,075		
29	DISTRIBUTION EXPENSE					2,975,401		
30	CUSTOMER ACCTS EXPENSES					(4,282,590)		
31	CUSTOMER SERVICE EXPENSES					4,381,301	(56,443)	
32	CONSERVATION AMORTIZATION							
33	ADMIN & GENERAL EXPENSE					1,374,479	(15,685)	
34	DEPRECIATION					7,957,870		
35	AMORTIZATION					374,926,322		
36	AMORTIZ OF PROPERTY GAIN/LOSS					93,076,691		
37	OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES					24,964,743		
38	TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES					(4,426,471)		
39	INCOME TAXES					92,935,762		
40	DEFERRED INCOME TAXES					(48,582,609)		
41	TOTAL OPERATING REV. DEDUCT.					89,085,078		
42		\$				\$ 1,996,672,721	\$ (1,942,159)	\$ -
43	NET OPERATING INCOME					\$ 382,941,181	\$ (5,900,350)	\$ -
44		\$				\$	\$	\$
45	RATE BASE					\$ 5,356,913,632		
46	RATE OF RETURN					7.15%		
47								
48								
49								
50	RATE BASE:							
51	GROSS UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE					\$ 11,133,992,726		
52	ACCUM DEPR AND AMORT					(4,893,396,848)		
53	DEFERRED DEBITS AND CREDITS					332,963,335		
54	DEFERRED TAXES					(1,299,961,576)		
55	ALLOWANCE FOR WORKING CAPITAL					197,443,389		
56	OTHER					(114,127,395)		
57	TOTAL RATE BASE					\$ 5,356,913,632		\$ -

PUGET SOUND ENERGY
ELECTRIC STATEMENT OF OPERATING INCOME
AND ADJUSTMENTS
2022 GENERAL RATE CASE

LINE	DESCRIPTION	Dec-23 COMMON RATE YEAR 1	Dec-23 ELECTRIC RATE YEAR 1	Dec-23 ELECTRIC RATE YEAR 1	Dec-23 ELECTRIC RATE YEAR 1	Dec-23 ELECTRIC RATE YEAR 1	Dec-23 ELECTRIC RATE YEAR 1	Dec-23 ELECTRIC RATE YEAR 1	Dec-23 ELECTRIC RATE YEAR 1	Dec-23 ELECTRIC RATE YEAR 1
		6.34 PP	6.45 PP	6.46 PP	6.47 PP	6.48 PP	6.49 PP	6.50 PP	6.51 PP	6.52 PP
		PROJECTED PROVISIONAL PROFORMA	POWER COSTS	MONTANA TAX	WILD HORSE SOLAR	STORM EXPENSE NORMALIZATION	REGULATORY ASSETS & LIAB	GREEN DIRECT	STORM DEFERRAL AMORTIZATION	ELECTRIC VEHICLES
		fr	fs	ft	fu	fv	fv	fx	fy	fz
12	OPERATING REVENUES									
13	SALES TO CUSTOMERS									
14	SALES FROM RESALE-FIRM/SPECIAL CONTRACT		(46,724,702)							
15	SALES TO OTHER UTILITIES		22,913,419							
16	OTHER OPERATING REVENUES		(23,811,282)							
17	TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES									
18										
19	OPERATING REVENUE DEDUCTIONS:									
20										
21	POWER COSTS:									
22	FUEL		\$ 39,539,185							
23	PURCHASED AND INTERCHANGED		69,841,097							
24	WHEELING		12,088,532							
25	RESIDENTIAL EXCHANGE									
26	TOTAL PRODUCTION EXPENSES		\$ 121,468,813							
27										
28	OTHER POWER SUPPLY EXPENSES		\$ 13,540,602							
29	TRANSMISSION EXPENSE					(969,055)				
30	DISTRIBUTION EXPENSE					(78,000)				
31	CUSTOMER ACCTS EXPENSES									
32	CUSTOMER SERVICE EXPENSES									
33	CONSERVATION AMORTIZATION									
34	ADMIN & GENERAL EXPENSE									
35	DEPRECIATION	3,781,733			(15,861)					
36	AMORTIZATION	9,151,525						14,234		
37	AMORTIZ OF PROPERTY GAIN/LOSS								12,398,658	2,161,486
38	OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES						(2,857,680)			
39	TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES	(2,715,984)	11,095	176,543		219,882	600,113	(2,989)	(2,603,718)	(453,912)
40	INCOME TAXES		(33,354,676)	(37,074)						
41	DEFERRED INCOME TAXES				3,331					
42	TOTAL OPERATING REV. DEDUCT.	\$ 10,217,274	\$ 101,665,833	\$ 139,469	\$ (12,530)	\$ (827,174)	\$ (2,257,567)	\$ 11,245	\$ 9,794,940	\$ 1,707,574
43										
44	NET OPERATING INCOME	\$ (10,217,274)	\$ (125,477,116)	\$ (139,469)	\$ 12,530	\$ 827,174	\$ 2,257,567	\$ (11,245)	\$ (9,794,940)	\$ (1,707,574)
45										
46	RATE BASE	\$ 54,806,639	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 79,070	\$ -	\$ (6,069,073)	\$ 50,175	\$ -	\$ (771,788)
47										
48	RATE OF RETURN									
49										
50	RATE BASE:									
51	GROSS UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE	\$ 68,833,758								
52	ACCUM DEPR AND AMORT	(11,350,087)			113,962			55,946		
53	DEFERRED DEBITS AND CREDITS						(6,428,589)			(976,946)
54	DEFERRED TAXES	(2,677,032)			(34,892)		359,516	(5,771)		205,159
55	ALLOWANCE FOR WORKING CAPITAL									
56	OTHER									
57	TOTAL RATE BASE	\$ 54,806,639	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 79,070	\$ -	\$ (6,069,073)	\$ 50,175	\$ -	\$ (771,788)

PUGET SOUND ENERGY
ELECTRIC STATEMENT OF OPERATING INCOME
AND ADJUSTMENTS
2022 GENERAL RATE CASE

LINE	DESCRIPTION	Dec-25 COMMON RATE YEAR 3	Dec-25 COMMON RATE YEAR 3	Dec-25 COMMON RATE YEAR 3	Dec-25 COMMON RATE YEAR 3	Dec-25 COMMON RATE YEAR 3	Dec-25 COMMON RATE YEAR 3	Dec-25 COMMON RATE YEAR 3	Dec-25 COMMON RATE YEAR 3	
		6.01 PP	6.02 PP	6.03 PP	6.04 PP	6.05 PP	6.06 PP	6.07 PP	6.08 PP	
		ic	id	ie	if	ig	ih	ii	ij	
		REVENUES AND EXPENSES	PASS-THROUGH REVENUE & EXPENSE	TEMPERATURE NORMALIZATION	FEDERAL INCOME TAX	TAX BENEFIT OF INTEREST reversing	BADDEBT EXPENSE	RATE CASE EXPENSE	EXCISE TAX	EMPLOYEE INSURANCE
12	OPERATING REVENUES									
13	SALES TO CUSTOMERS	\$ 4,659,546								
14	SALES FROM RESALE-FIRM/SPECIAL CONTRACT									
15	SALES TO OTHER UTILITIES									
16	OTHER OPERATING REVENUES	1,679,762								
17	TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES	6,339,307								
18	OPERATING REVENUE DEDUCTIONS:									
19										
20										
21	POWER COSTS:									
22	FUEL									
23	PURCHASED AND INTERCHANGED									
24	WHEELING									
25	RESIDENTIAL EXCHANGE									
26	TOTAL PRODUCTION EXPENSES									
27										
28	OTHER POWER SUPPLY EXPENSES									
29	TRANSMISSION EXPENSE									
30	DISTRIBUTION EXPENSE									
31	CUSTOMER ACCTS EXPENSES	45,624								
32	CUSTOMER SERVICE EXPENSES									
33	CONSERVATION AMORTIZATION									
34	ADMIN & GENERAL EXPENSE	12,679								
35	DEPRECIATION									
36	AMORTIZATION									
37	AMORTIZ OF PROPERTY GAIN/LOSS									
38	OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES									
39	TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES	243,778								
40	INCOME TAXES	1,267,818								
41	DEFERRED INCOME TAXES				(553,818)	(2,201,722)				
42	TOTAL OPERATING REV. DEDUCT.	1,569,898			(553,818)	(2,201,722)				
43										
44	NET OPERATING INCOME	4,769,409			553,818	2,201,722				
45										
46	RATE BASE				20,837,438					
47										
48	RATE OF RETURN									
49										
50	RATE BASE:									
51	GROSS UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE									
52	ACCUM DEPR AND AMORT									
53	DEFERRED DEBITS AND CREDITS									
54	DEFERRED TAXES				20,837,438					
55	ALLOWANCE FOR WORKING CAPITAL									
56	OTHER									
57	TOTAL RATE BASE				20,837,438					

PUGET SOUND ENERGY
ELECTRIC STATEMENT OF OPERATING INCOME
AND ADJUSTMENTS
2022 GENERAL RATE CASE

Dec-25
ELECTRIC
RATE YEAR 3

LINE	DESCRIPTION	ACQUISITION ADJUSTMENT		2025	2025
		jv	jw = $\sum ic$ thru jv	jx = ib + jw	
6.56 PP					
12	OPERATING REVENUES				
13	SALES TO CUSTOMERS		\$ 4,659,546	\$ 2,101,552,635	
14	SALES FROM RESALE-FIRM/SPECIAL CONTRACT		-	345,546	
15	SALES TO OTHER UTILITIES		(20,344,107)	115,324,264	
16	OTHER OPERATING REVENUES		(3,586,938)	78,444,758	
17	TOTAL OPERATING REVENUES	-	(19,271,499)	2,295,667,203	
18					
19	OPERATING REVENUE DEDUCTIONS:				
20					
21	POWER COSTS:				
22	FUEL		\$ 171,483	\$ 251,814,823	
23	PURCHASED AND INTERCHANGED		(9,107,636)	597,320,684	
24	WHEELING		1,711,735	142,481,594	
25	RESIDENTIAL EXCHANGE		-	-	
26	TOTAL PRODUCTION EXPENSES	\$ -	(89,193,718)	\$ 991,617,101	
27					
28	OTHER POWER SUPPLY EXPENSES		2,137,211	\$ 96,084,800	
29	TRANSMISSION EXPENSE		1,166,370	30,952,250	
30	DISTRIBUTION EXPENSE		3,985,856	105,221,516	
31	CUSTOMER ACCTS EXPENSES		735,903	54,523,039	
32	CUSTOMER SERVICE EXPENSES		2,632,577	14,816,141	
33	CONSERVATION AMORTIZATION		-	-	
34	ADMIN & GENERAL EXPENSE		7,595,566	212,695,259	
35	DEPRECIATION		23,913,882	394,886,842	
36	AMORTIZATION		6,303,134	94,528,071	
37	AMORTIZ OF PROPERTY GAIN/LOSS		(4,980,450)	32,993,832	
38	OTHER OPERATING EXPENSES		(3,339,908)	10,836,573	
39	TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES		805,459	93,174,489	
40	INCOME TAXES		3,253,017	(103,479,923)	
41	DEFERRED INCOME TAXES		(553,818)	87,478,953	
42	TOTAL OPERATING REV. DEDUCT.	\$ -	(45,538,918)	\$ 2,116,328,944	
43					
44	NET OPERATING INCOME	\$ -	\$ 26,267,419	\$ 179,338,260	
45					
46	RATE BASE	\$ (5,761,493)	\$ 412,771,210	\$ 6,441,067,850	
47					
48	RATE OF RETURN			2.78%	
49					
50	RATE BASE:				
51	GROSS UTILITY PLANT IN SERVICE	\$ -	\$ 750,482,668	\$ 13,020,893,011	
52	ACCUM DEPR AND AMORT	(5,761,493)	(319,125,325)	(5,695,974,641)	
53	DEFERRED DEBITS AND CREDITS		(28,218,235)	229,521,936	
54	DEFERRED TAXES		9,632,101	(1,196,657,958)	
55	ALLOWANCE FOR WORKING CAPITAL		-	197,412,897	
56	OTHER		-	(114,127,395)	
57	TOTAL RATE BASE	\$ (5,761,493)	\$ 412,771,210	\$ 6,441,067,850	